

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN Lingayen

www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on January 27, 2020 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Margielou Orange D. Humilde-Verzosa

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 84-2020

REQUESTING THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT AND THE PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE OF SAN FABIAN, PANGASINAN TO UPDATE THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN ON THE REPORTED INCIDENCES OF STONE THROWING IN THE SAID MUNICIPALITY

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan expresses deep concern over the reported incidences of stone throwing in the Municipality of San Fabian, Pangasinan;

WHEREAS, one recent incident happened in Barangay Mabilao on the eve of January 26, 2020 wherein the provincial bus of Pangasinan itself plying the area with passengers on board was the victim of stone throwing;

WHEREAS, it is the aim of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan that preventive measures be undertaken by the concerned authorities to address the same immediately to avoid its recurrence and in order not to destroy the image of the Province especially so if the victims are not from Pangasinan;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan is further requesting that a full investigative report be submitted to the august Body the soonest possible time;

WHEREAS, it is the primordial concern of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan to protect not only the safety of the people of Pangasinan but also local and foreign visitors;

WHEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Margielou Orange D. Humilde-Verzosa, duly seconded, it was –







Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 84-2020 Page 2

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to request, as it is hereby requested, the Local Government Unit and the Philippine National Police of San Fabian, Pangasinan to update the Sangguniang Panlalawigan on the reported incidences of stone throwing in the said municipality;

RESOLVED, FINALLY, that copies of this resolution be furnished to Mayor Constante B. Agbayani and Police Major Francisco S. Castillo, Chief of Police, Philippine National Police, both of the Municipality of San Fabian, Pangasinan, for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY:

VERNA T. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)



